

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

TATI ABU KING, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-408-JAG
)	
GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official)	
capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth)	
of Virginia, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

Jason S. Miyares
Attorney General

Andrew N. Ferguson (VSB #86583)
Solicitor General

Steven G. Popps (VSB #80817)
Deputy Attorney General

Erika L. Maley (VSB #97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Kevin M. Gallagher (VSB #87548)
Deputy Solicitor General

Travis S. Andrews (VSB #90520)
Assistant Attorney General

Charles J. Cooper (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Haley N. Proctor (VSB #84272)
Joseph O. Masterman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Defendants Glenn Youngkin,
Kelly Gee, John O’Bannon, Rosalyn R.
Dance, Georgia Alvis-Long, Donald W.
Merricks, Matthew Weinstein, Susan Beals,
Eric Spicer, and Shannon Williams*

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
AFerguson@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Many of Plaintiffs’ claims are barred under multiple jurisdictional doctrines 1

 A. The *Pennhurst* doctrine bars Plaintiffs’ Readmission Act claims against all Defendants 1

 B. Sovereign immunity separately bars all Plaintiffs’ claims against the Governor and Secretary of the Commonwealth 2

 C. Plaintiff Bridging the Gap lacks standing 3

 D. The political-question doctrine additionally bars Plaintiffs’ Readmission Act claims against all Defendants 4

 II. Plaintiffs’ Readmission Act claims lack merit 6

 A. The 1971 Virginia Constitution does not violate the Readmission Act 6

 B. The Readmission Act is not privately enforceable 9

 C. The canon of constitutional avoidance precludes interpreting the Readmission Act as privately enforceable 11

 III. Plaintiffs’ cruel-and-unusual-punishment claims lack merit..... 14

 A. These claims are foreclosed 14

 B. Felon disenfranchisement under Article II, Section 1 is not punishment 15

 C. Felon disenfranchisement under Article II, Section 1 is not cruel or unusual . 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 6, 12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Blount v. Clarke</i> , 291 Va. 198 (2016).....	17
<i>Bragg v. Westest Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff’d</i> , 341 U.S. 937 (1951).....	5, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	15
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022).....	16, 18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	19, 20

Green v. Board of Elecs. of City of N.Y.,
380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 16

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976) 15

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023) 11

Hopkins v. Hosemann,
76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 14, 19

Hopkins v. Hosemann,
83 F.4th 312 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Howell v. McAuliffe,
292 Va. 320 (2016)..... 17

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... 17

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 13

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Martin v. Gentile,
849 F.2d 863 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 15

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013) 7

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 2

McWhirt v. Commonwealth,
44 Va. 594 (1846)..... 9

Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Morefield v. Bailey,
959 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Va. 2013)1

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....14

North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....4

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)1, 2

In re Phillips,
265 Va. 81 (2003).....17

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,
941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....11

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)*passim*

Schmidt v. Synchrony Bank,
No. 22-CV-344, 2022 WL 18635838 (E.D. Va. June 14, 2022)20

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)13

Simmons v. Galvin,
575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....16

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)16, 18

State of R.I. v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
37 U.S. 657, 12 Pet. 657 (1838)15

Texas v. White,
74 U.S. 700 (1868), *overruled on other grounds by Morgan v. United States*,
113 U.S. 476 (1885)4

Thompson v. Alabama,
65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023).....16, 18

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958)15, 16, 17

United States v. Cobler,
748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014).....18, 19

United States v. Sonmez,
777 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2015).....7

United States v. Townsend,
886 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2018).....7

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 2, 3, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396r 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 10

Virginia Readmission Act, 16 Stat. 62 (1970) *passim*

Other Authorities

40 C.J.S. *Homicide* § 127 (Aug. 2023).....9

Fed. R. Evid. 2017

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....3, 14, 15, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 38

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....4, 12

Va. Const. art. II, § 1..... *passim*

Va. Const. art. III, § 1 (1869)..... 6, 7, 8

Va. Const. art. V, § 11 (1869).....8

Va. Const. art. V, § 12.....17
